inspection fee at the time of the initial fee at the time
of the initial permit application to support ongoing
inspection of the pollinator-friendly ground cover.

6. The applicant shall submit a financial guarantee in
the form of a letter of credit, cash deposit or bond in
favor of the Community equal to one hundred twenty-
five (125) percent of the costs to meet the pollinator-
friendly standard. The financial guarantee shall remain
in effect until vegetation is sufficiently established.

7.Plant material must not have been treated with
systemic insecticides, particularly neonicontinoids.